
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 2 March 2018 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 12 March 2018 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor King 

Councillor Lewis (B) 

 

Councillor Morey 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Winfield 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 12 February 2018. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Land at White Rock Way, Paignton - P/2017/1019 (Pages 6 - 40) 
 Formation of supermarket including associated works. 

 
6.   South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton - 

P/2017/1117 
(Pages 41 - 61) 

 Re-advertisement: Outline application for 46no. new apartments 
with below ground parking with all matters reserved except for 
access (as revised by plans received 13.01.2018). 
 

7.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

meeting. 
 

8.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 March 2018.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 February 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Darling (S), Hill, Morey, Pentney, Stubley and Winfield 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors ,  
plus ) 

 

 
64. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by including 
Councillors Hill and Stubley instead of Councillors Lewis and Tolchard. 
 

65. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
8 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. Hoburne Ltd, Grange Court Holiday Centre, Touring Section (Woodland 
Glade), Grange Road, Paignton (P/2016/0633/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of touring section 
(Woodland Glade) to holiday static caravans with 12 month holiday season. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Subject to the receipt of additional drainage information as requested by the 
Environment Agency in their consultation response dated 18 December 2017 and 
confirmation from the Environment Agency of the withdrawal of their objection, 
approved with final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Executive Head 
for Assets and Business Services. 
 

67. Land at White Rock Way, Paignton (P/2017/1019/MPA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a supermarket and 
associated works. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 February 2018 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting James Mitchell addressed the Committee in support of 
the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred to allow for further negotiations in respect of the 
design and use of space of the proposed development. 
 

68. Cantina, Youngs Park Road, Paignton (P/2017/1160/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey wraparound 
extension with two roof lights, front entrance ramp, new entrance doors and 
installation of storage unit (revised plans received 11 January 2018). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Mark Green addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval, subject to the submission of further information regarding 
drainage and the final drafting of conditions, to include surface drainage, 
construction method statement and cycle parking, being delegated to the 
Executive Head for Assets and Business Services. 
 

69. Pier Point Café, Torbay Road, Torquay (P/2017/0638/PA)  
 
The Committee considered an application for first floor extension, terrace and 
alterations to restaurant & bar, solar PV and associated works (revised plans 
received). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Alan Griffey addressed the Committee against the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Conditional approval subject to receipt of satisfactory consultation responses from 
the Arboricultural Officer and Community Safety Officer and the final drafting of 
conditions, to include construction method statement, environmental health 
risk/noise assessment, cycle parking, tree protection/works if required by the 
Arboricultural Officer, being delegated to the Executive Head for Assets and 
Business Services. 
 

Chairman 

Page 5



Application Number 
 
P/2017/1019 

Site Address 
 
Land At White Rock Way 
Paignton 
TQ4 7RZ 

 
Case Officer 
 
Miss Angharad Williams 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Formation of supermarket inc associated works. 
 
Update Report 
The subject planning application came before the Development Management 
Committee on 12th February 2018 where Members resolved to defer the 
application for two reasons: 
 
1.  Design of the proposed store (not considered to be of a quality that was 

acceptable for this site); 
2.  For the proposal to make the best use of the space.  This refers to utilising 

floor space above the retail use, to accord with the principle set out in the 
previous outline consent relating to the site.   

 
The applicant has worked with officers on the design of the proposed building and 
has submitted revised plans.    In addition, a statement of justification as to why 
the second reason for deferral cannot be achieved by them at this site has been 
submitted.  
 
Revised Recommendation 
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a s.106 agreement 
for: 
 

 Lidl store remaining in Victoria Square, Paignton for a minimum of 5 years 
after the approved  store at White Rock opens for trading; 

 Financial contributions to mitigate the detrimental effects on the highway 
network; 

 Financial contributions towards the costs of any necessary traffic orders of 
Waddeton Road. 

 
Together with the following conditions: 
 

 Development shall begin before the expiry of three years from date of this 
permission; 

 Works to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans; 

 Use Class A1 foodstore opening hours shall be no longer than 08:00 -22:00 
Monday to Saturday and 10:00 – 17:00 Sundays; 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 Deliveries to only be made via Waddeton Close and no traffic to the site 
should arrive via White Rock Way between the hours of 23:00 and 08:00. 
There shall be no loading on White Rock Way and no waiting on Waddeton 
Close; 

 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), there shall 
be no extensions, internal sub-division of the foodstore and no provision of 
mezzanine floors; 

 Prior to the foodstore first trading the car parking and associated vehicular 
and pedestrian access points shall have been completed in accordance with 
the detailing set out in the approved plans, including cycle storage and 
electrical charging units; 

 Prior to the installation of any external lighting on the outside of the buildings 
or elsewhere on the site full details including design, siting and illumination-
type shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval. Only 
lighting that has been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
shall be installed; 

 Details on the Implementation of landscaping and ongoing maintenance 
including details of tree planting shall be submitted prior to commencement 
of development; hard landscaping (to include levels and details of materials, 
tree-pit size); 

 Notwithstanding the details submitted, samples of the natural stone 
proposed and details of the mortar spec and finishing to be submitted to the 
LPA prior to commencement of development.  Large scale details submitted 
prior to commencement of development above damp proof course level  

 Travel plan and car parking management strategy with 30% modal shift and 
car parking management strategy prior to the occupation of the 
development.  

 Drainage to be in accordance with approved details  

 Submission of waste audit plan prior to commencement of development; 

 No development to commence until a construction method statement has 
been submitted and approved; 

 If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to 
be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed 
in writing with the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the 
developer has submitted to, and obtained written approval from the Local 
Planning Authority for an investigation and risk assessment and, where 
necessary, a remediation strategy and verification plan detailing how this 
unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with; 

 Any vegetation clearance will be undertaken outside of bird nesting season; 

 Integral nest boxes (10 ‘swift bricks’), details submitted prior to 
commencement and implemented prior to occupation  

 
Final drafting of conditions to be delegated to the Executive Head for Assets and 
Business Services 

Page 7



Matters that required further resolution following the Planning Committee of 
12th February 
 
This update report will address only those matters related to the reasons for 
deferral, before setting out the original report that came before Members in 
February in Italics below..  
 
For reasons of clarity, it should be noted that at the meeting on 12th February 
officers updated the recommendation to Members, confirming that the application 
was being recommended for refusal for the following reasons: 
 
1.  The proposed development would fail to deliver a good quality legible 

building on this highly visible corner site at the entrance to White Rock which 
is commensurate to the role of the building as a local centre providing a 
strong focal point for the emerging new community. The scale of the building 
would have a limited localised effect and would present a weak form of 
townscape out of scale and proportion with new development on adjoining 
sites. The quality of the design would be poor. Overall the proposal would 
fail to deliver a high quality design and is considered contrary to criteria: 2; 
3; 12; 14; 15; 16; 18; 20; and 25.  

 
2.  Lack at present time of completed s.106 agreement to secure: Lidl store 

remaining in Victoria Square, Paignton for a minimum of 5 years after any 
store on application site opens for trading; 
 
Financial contributions to mitigate the detrimental effects on the highway 
network; 
Financial contributions towards the costs of any necessary traffic orders of 
Waddeton Road. 

 
Matters if drainage are also still to be resolved, and whilst the applicant has 
submitted additional drainage information, comments from the Council’s Drainage 
Officer are awaited,  
 
Reason for deferral 1: 
 
-  Design of the proposed store 
 
As outlined above the proposed development that was conside
[...]
to the application. 
 
A letter has also been received in support of the application from the Property 
Director at Lidl. The letter can be read in full on the Council’s website but in 
summary, the letter outlines further justification as to why Lidl are not able to 

Page 13



provide residential/student accommodation above their store in this circumstance. 
A full copy of this letter together with the associated map is available on the 
Council’s website. 
 
S106 and CIL: 
 
As outlined in the previous Officer Report, the development is CIL liable. The 
appropriate calculations are being undertaken.  CIL is payable at the rate of £120 
per sq. m.   A S.106 agreement will be required to secure the following; 
- Lidl store remaining in Victoria Square, Paignton for a minimum of 5 years 

after any store on application site opens for trading; 
- Financial contributions to mitigate the detrimental effects on the highway 

network; 
- Financial contributions towards the costs of any necessary traffic orders of 

Waddeton Road. 
  

Page 14



Previous officer report from DM committee meeting on 12.02.18 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The application site relates to the eastern bowl of the wider White Rock site which 
is largely grassed scrubland.  The specific part of the wider White Rock site subject 
of this application was previously occupied by a number of light industrial units, an 
office and Sure Start centre, the site has now been cleared.   
  
The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a Lidl retail store 
that is single storey in height, with a small element of the building raised in height 
to give the impression that the building is three storey.  It would have a gross 
internal floor area of 2,206sqm which includes a sales area of 1,323sqm.   The 
recently approved reserved matters application for a retail store on this site 
(P/2016/0411) had a floor area of 1,652sqm gross retail floorspace (1,188 sqm net 
floorspace).  This constitute
[...]
 acceptable subject to securing the retention of 
the existing Lidl store in the town centre for a minimum of 5 years from the 
commencement of any retail use at this store, in order to offset any impact on the 
town centre from the additional floorspace that is proposed compared to the 

Page 39



previously approved scheme.  However there are a number of concerns relating 
to the design of the proposal and whether it would provide a strong enough visual 
and legible presence on this important corner site, which when tested against the 
policies in the Torbay Local Plan 2012-30 warrant the refusal of the application.   
 
As insufficient information has been submitted in support of the application to 
demonstrate that the proposed development will not result in flood risk due to 
surface water drainage within a Critical Drainage Area the proposal should be 
refused for this reason.   
 
It is appropriate to include a third reason for refusal relating to the LPA not having 
a signed S106 agreement at the time of the decision confirming that the applicant 
agrees to retain the existing town centre use for a period of 5 years.  This is so 
that, in the event the applicant is successful on appeal, the LPA can argue the 
need for the Section 106 agreement.   
 
Relevant Policies 
TC1 - Town Centres 
TC2 - Torbay retail hierarchy 
TC3 - Retail Development 
TA1 - Transport and accessibility 
TA2 - Development access 
TA3 - Parking requirements 
DE1 - Design 
DE3 - Development Amenity 
DE4 - Building heights 
NC1LFS - Biodiversity and Geodiversity_ 
SS8 - Natural Environment 
SDP1 - Paignton 
SDP3 - Paignton North and Western area 
ER1 - Flood Risk 
ER2 - Water Management 

Page 40



Application Number 
 
P/2017/1117 

Site Address 
 
South Devon Police Station 
Southfield Road 
Paignton 
TQ3 2SP 
 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Clifton With Maidenway 

   
Description 
Re-advertisement: Outline application for 46no. new apartments with below 
ground parking with all matters reserved except for access (as revised by plans 
received 13.01.2018). 
 
Executive Summary 
The application site is the former Paignton Police Station located on the junction 
of Southfield Road and Blatchcombe Road in Paignton.  The former police station 
building was a large three and four storey L-shaped building that dated from the 
mid-20th Century, which covered a large proportion of the central area of the site.  
This building has been demolished for some time now and the central core of the 
site sits cleared and level. 
 
The application seeks outline planning permission for 46 apartments with all 
matters reserved except for access. 
 
The indicative plans show a large single "L" shaped building that principally follows 
the building line of the previous police building.  There is under-croft basement 
parking with 5 floors of accommodation above.  The indicative plans show 46 one 
and two bed apartments within a modern-looking building. 
 
The vehicular access is proposed to be off Southfield Road where the present 
access is located.  The existing pedestrian access from Blatchcombe Road will be 
retained to serve the development.   
  
There is history to the site and permission was granted for 14 dwellings in 2012.  
Further applications for sheltered units were refused and withdrawn in 2012/2013.  
 
The site is considered suitable for residential use and the key issues are whether 
the extent of housing can be adequately provided with the necessary parking, 
amenity space, and other necessary elements required for permanent residential 
occupancy within the site, without undue impact upon protected trees, the area, 
and setting of adjacent listed buildings. 
 
For the purposes of an outline permission the indicative plans largely resolve an 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



acceptable scheme that suggests that 46 units can be adequately delivered on the 
site. 
 
The accommodation would be CIL liable and based on the indicative plans would 
secure around £359,870.00 in liability payment.  The Affordable Housing policy 
within the Torbay Local Plan suggests that 9 units should be secured on-site.  The 
applicant has submitted a viability assessment to show that it would be unviable to 
provide affordable housing from the development.   
 
Recommendation 
Approval: Subject to: 
 
1. The receipt of a detailed drainage solution that is acceptable to Officers, 
2. The receipt of tree protection plan that is acceptable to Officers, 
3. Conditions delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business 

Services, to include those listed within this report. 
 
The signing of a S106 Legal Agreement in accordance with the adopted Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document  the secure a  review of the financial 
viability  of the scheme and payment of a financial contribution towards affordable 
housing if viability improves. 
 
Reason for Referral to Development Management Committee  
The application is a Major Outline Application, and is required by the Council's 
constitution to be determined by the DM committee. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
13 Weeks - Extension of Time agreed until 16th March 2018 to permit proactive 
discussions to take place beyond the 13 week target date. 
 
Site Details 
The application site is the former Paignton Police Station site located on the 
junction of Southfield Road and Blatchcombe Road in Paignton.  The former police 
station building was a large three and four storey L-shaped building that dated from 
the mid-20th Century which covered a large proportion of the central area of the 
site.  This building has been demolished for some time now and the central core 
of the site sits cleared and level. 
 
Residential properties sit on higher land off Southfield Rise to the north of the site.  
A residential property sits adjacent to the site to the west of the site off 
Blatchcombe Road which is on relatively level land to the development site, and 
highways border the site to south and east. 
 
Access to the site is presently off Southfield Road to the east, with the southern 
boundary of the site adjacent to Blatchcombe Road contained by a stone boundary 
wall with trees behind.  

Page 42



 
There are a number of listed buildings in the vicinity and 5 trees are protected by 
a Tree Preservation Order (TPO Reference 2012:021). 
 
The site sits in the wider Critical Drainage Area that covers the majority of Torbay 
and there is an identified linear flood risk area that follows Blatchcombe Road 
which spreads east towards lower land and the coast. 
 
The site is designated as a committed and deliverable site for residential purposes 
in the Torbay Local Plan and Paragraph 6.146 of the Submitted Paignton 
Neighbourhood Plan states that "the Former Paignton Police station provides an 
opportunity for housing or employment redevelopment". 
 
Date of Officer Site Visit:  
W/C 6th November 2017 and W/C 5th February 2018. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
This is an outline application for 46 residential apartments with all matters reserved 
for future consideration other than access, which is detailed within this application. 
 
The detailed access is on the eastern boundary off Southfield Road, in the location 
of the current access that served the former police station. 
 
Indicative plans have been submitted that seek to show that the site is capable of 
achieving 46 apartments in an acceptable form of development consistent with the 
Local Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  Consideration and weight 
is also given to the Submitted Paignton Neighbourhood Plan.  The supporting 
plans have been revised through the course of the application to address concerns 
raised by Council Officers on matters that include amenity impacts on adjoining 
occupiers, impact upon trees and the townscape, and surface water drainage. 
 
The supporting indicative plans show a large single L-shaped building with a floor 
of integral parking 
[...]
inst the 
proposed number of dwellings, is carefully considered prior to determination in 
order to prevent adding to the ever increasing visual evidence of vehicle related 
problems due to inadequate and in some cases poorly designed parking provision 
for some new development.  
 
Historic England: 
No response offered. 
 
Summary Of Representations 
Publication type: Neighbour notification letters, site notice and newspaper 
advertisement. 
 
12 representations have been received (12 objections from 9 local residents) and 
there is an objection from a Ward Councillor as chairman of the local Community 
Partnership. 
 
Key issues raised:  
 

Page 47



-  The proposal would create addition parking pressure upon local streets. 
-  Loss of light and overshadowing. 
-  Loss of privacy (properties to the north and west). 
-  Additional traffic. 
-  Drainage concerns. 
-  Not in keeping with the area. 
-  Building is too high 
-  Impact on trees and wildlife.  
 
Relevant Planning History 
P/1996/0726:  Alterations and Extensions to Existing Front Car Park, Minor 
Alterations to Existing Building and Widening of Access (As Revised By Plans 
Received 13th December 1996).  Approved 09/01/1997. 
P/2010/1204:  Formation of 16 dwellings with associated parking and access road.  
Withdrawn 24/01/2011. 
P/2011/0324:  Residential development to form 14 dwellings with associated 
parking and access road.  Approved 20.02.2012. 
P/2012/0895:  Development to form 54 sheltered apartments for the elderly 
including communal facilities (Category II type accommodation), access, car 
parking and landscaping.  Refused 07/01/2013. 
P/2013/0550:  Development to form 57 sheltered apartments for the elderly 
including communal facilities (Category II type accommodation), access, car 
parking and landscaping.  Withdrawn 15/08/2013. 
 
Key Issues/Material Considerations 
 
Principle of residential use 
The site has historically benefitted from planning permission for housing (14 
dwellings) 
[...]
nditure.  
Members will be updated on any further information provided by the application in 
this regard. 
 
S106/CIL and Affordable Housing -  
 
Affordable Housing: 
Policy H2 of the Torbay Local Plan identifies that as a brownfield site with a scheme 
of over 20 dwellings 20% affordable housing, usually provided on site, should be 
provided.  For a scheme of 46 dwellings this equates to an affordable housing 
provision of 9 units in order to provide a policy compliant development. 
 
The applicant has submitted a viability assessment that concludes that it is not 
viable to deliver any affordable housing.  The submitted assessment is currently 
being independently assessed and Members will be updated on this issue. 
 
The concept of viability is detailed within the Council's Adopted Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and hence if it is concluded that the 
scheme can afford to deliver Affordable Housing Members are advised that 
provision should be secured via a S106 Legal Agreement.  Should it be concluded 
that the development cannot afford to deliver Affordable Housing then this should 
be accepted subject to a S106 Legal Agreement that includes a deferred 
obligations clause in-line with the Adopted SPD.  
 
 
CIL:  
The application is for residential development in Zone 2 where the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is £70 per square metre of additional gross internal floor 
area created.   
 
The site is absent of buildings and hence the gross internal area in lawful use 
immediately preceding this grant of planning permission is zero. 
 
The CIL liability for this development is £70 per square metre.  The amount will be 
determined at Reserved Matters stage where the application will be CIL liable. 
 
Based on the outline floor area indicated within the submitted CIL form that 
suggests that there would be 5141 sqm of liable floorspace the estimated CIL 
charge may be in the region of £359,870.00 
 
S106: 

Page 58



As CIL liable
[...]
al shall also provide for adequate additional secure 
visitor cycle facilities. 

 
6. Demolition and any vegetation removal required as part of the development 

should be undertaken outside of the bird nesting season (March to 
September inclusive) or under the supervision of a suitably qualified 
ecologist.  

 
7. Development shall not take place until a Construction Method Statement 

has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
8. Development shall not take place until a Construction and Ecological 

Management Plan (CEMP) has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority, which shall incorporate the measures to 
protect slow worms and other species as outlined within Paras 5.1 to 5.5 of 
the Submitted Ecological Report (EAD Ecology Technical Note; dated 
13.10.2017). 

Page 60



 
9. The development shall proceed in accordance with the agreed surface 

water drainage strategy and detail to secure an appropriate controlled 
discharge to the Public Sewer in a designated Critical Drainage Area. 

 
10. The submitted Travel Plan shall be implemented in full.  Should the annual 

review show that the development is failing to secure a modal shift of 30% 
of potential users to sustainable modes of travel, additional measures, in 
discussion with the Local Planning Authority, shall be agreed and 
implemented.  

 
11. A Landscape and ecological Management Plan (LEMP) shall be submitted 

and approved in order to secure appropriate landscape management and 
biodiversity enhancement post-construction. 

 
12. All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 

landscaping Reserved Matters shall be carried out in the first planting and 
seeding season following the occupation of the buildings or the completion 
of the development whichever is the sooner, or at such other time as agreed 
by the Local Planning Authority in writing, and any trees or plants which 
within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are 
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the 
next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless the 
Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

 
13. The Reserved Matters shall include the provision of waste storage for 1100L 

waste and recycling bins and food caddy units, in-line with Policy W1 of the 
Torbay Local Plan and aligned, in terms of scale and location, with the 
provision outlined within the submitted plans. 

 
14. Prior to the commencement of development a full contaminated land survey 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 
15. The development shall proceed in accordance with an agreed 

archaeological watching brief. 
 
16. An external lighting scheme to be submitted and approved. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 61


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Land at White Rock Way, Paignton - P/2017/1019
	6 South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton - P/2017/1117



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

12 March 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Doggett, Lewis (B), Morey, Pentney, Tolchard and Winfield 

 

 

 
70. Apologies for absence  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor King. 
 

71. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
12 February 2018 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

72. Land at White Rock Way, Paignton - P/2017/1019  
 
The Committee considered an application for formation of supermarket, including 
associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.  At the meeting Matthias Daly addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) that the application be approved subject to satisfactory drainage details 

being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services, 
and the completion of a Section 106 agreement in respect of: 

a) the current store (or a replacement store of similar size within 
Paignton town centre as defined by the most recently adopted 
development plan) remaining open for 5 years from the subject 
store at White Rock opens for trading; 

b) a financial contribution of £17,000 for Traffic Orders and the 
installing of appropriate signage and road markings for: 
– prohibition of goods vehicles restriction to the south side of 

Waddeton Close; 

– a 30mph speed limit on Waddeton Close; 

– a loading ban and double yellow lines on White Rock Way; 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 12 March 2018 
 

 

– revoking traffic orders on Waddeton Close which are extant at 
the date of the deed.  

 
(ii) the final drafting of conditions, including those set out in the submitted 

report, being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business 
Services with the addition of:  
a) road to be constructed in accordance with Torbay Council’s 

Highways Design Guide (roads built to adoptable standard) with 
drawings submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority; and 

b) that deliveries do not take place between 23:00 and 08:00.  
 

73. South Devon Police Station, Southfield Road, Paignton - P/2017/1117  
 
The Committee considered an application for an outline application for 46 new 
apartments with below ground parking with all matters reserved except for access 
(as revised by plans received 13.01.2018). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were available on the Council’s 
website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to: 
 
(i) the final drafting of conditions, to include those set out in the submitted report 

(and to include compliance with the addendum drainage detail submitted), 
being delegated to the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services; and 
 

(ii) the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in accordance with the adopted 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document to secure a review of 
the financial viability of the scheme and payment of a financial contribution 
towards affordable housing if viability improves. 

 
 

Chairman 


